

No. 14-1210

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PHL VARIABLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BANK OF UTAH, AS SECURITIES INTERMEDIARY,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT COURT OF MINNESOTA
CASE No. 12-CV-1256, JUDGE ANN D. MONTGOMERY

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF INSTITUTIONAL LONGEVITY MARKETS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL**

Robert Lewin
Thomas R. Weinberger
Boris Ziser
Jennifer J. Arbuse
STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP
180 Maiden Lane
New York, NY 10038
(212) 806 -5400
rlewin@stroock.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court Misapplied the Insurable Interest Test set forth in Paulson I and Paulson II, and improperly granted PHL’s Motion for Summary Judgment.	8
A. Precedent compels the application of an objective test to determine whether a life insurance policy is a mere cover for a wagering contract.....	8
B. The District Court’s Application of Paulson is wholly inconsistent with Minnesota’s common law approach to contract interpretation.....	12
C. The District Court’s Five Factor Analysis Does Not Establish that the policy holder and the premium finance lender mutually intended from the time of the Policy’s inception to transfer the Policy to a third party lacking an insurable interest.....	14
1. Factor 1: An insured’s ability to afford premiums and a lack of realistic options to retain the policy	15
2. Factor 2: The absence of an insured’s personal desire to obtain life insurance.....	19
3. Factor 3: Whether the insured was offered incentives such as “quick cash” or “free” insurance.....	21

4.	Factor 4: The length of time the insured held the policy before transferring it	22
5.	Factor 5: Whether the third party investor who acquired the policy was the party funding the premiums.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>First Penn-Pacific Life Ins. Co. v. Evans</i> 313 Fed. Appx. 633, 636 (4th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Hartford Life and Annuity Ins. Co. v. Doris Barnes Family 2008 Irrevocable Trust,</i> No. 12-55464, 2014 WL 107790 (9th Cir. Jan. 13, 2014)	9, 10
<i>Lincoln National Life v. Gordon R.A. Fishman,</i> 638 F. Supp.2d 1170 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	13
<i>Lincoln National Life Insurance Co. v. Joseph Schlanger 2006 Insurance Trust,</i> Civ. No. 09-506-GMS, 2010 WL 2898315 (D. Del. Jul. 20, 2010)	8
<i>Principal Life Insurance Co. v. Lawrence Rucker 2007 Insurance Trust,</i> 735 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D. Del 2010).....	8
<i>Riley Brothers Construction, Inc. v. Shuck,</i> 704 N.W.2d 197 (Minn. 2005)	12
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. Berck,</i> 719 F. Supp.2d 410, 417 (D. Del. 2010)	8
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. Paulson,</i> No. 07-3877, 2008 WL 5120953 (D. Minn. Dec. 3, 2008).....	9
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. Paulson,</i> No. 07-3877, 2008 WL 451054 (D. Minn. Feb. 15, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>West National Mutual Insurance Co. v. Minn. Workers' Comp. Insurers Ass'n, Inc.,</i> No. C5-98-1244, 1999 Minn. App. LEXIS 148 (Minn. Feb. 16, 1999)	12

Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
2009 Minn. Laws § 60A.0782	8

Other Authorities

Afonso V. Januário and Narayan Y. Naik, <i>Empirical Investigation of Life Settlements: The Secondary Market for Life Insurance Policies</i> (June 2013), available at http://www.coventry.com/assets/Marketing_Tools_Pdfs/LifeSettlementsStudy_LBS.pdf	2
Credit Strategies to Finance Life Insurance Premiums, BNY Mellon Wealth Management (2012), available at http://www.bnymellonwealthmanagement.com/Resources/documents/PerspectivesDocs/Finance_Life_Insurance.pdf	16
Darwin Bayston, <i>Life Settlement Market – Lack of Policies, Lack of Capital or “Something Else”?</i> (August 2013), available at http://blog.lisainstitute.org/2013/08/20/life-settlement-market-lack-of-policies-lack-of-capital-or-something-else?	3
David Door, <i>Is the Life Settlement Market Dying</i> (June 2, 2010), available at http://www.lifehealthpro.com/2010/06/02/is-the-life-settlement-market-dying	17
Florida Office of Insurance Regulation, <i>Secondary Life Insurance Market Report to the Florida Legislature</i> (Dec. 2013)	16
Lewis Sarer, “Nothing is Free, Especially Not Life Insurance,” <i>Forbes</i> (Sep. 17, 2011), available at http://www.forbes.com/sites/lewissaret/2011/09/17/nothing-is-for-free-especially-not-life-insurance/	16
Neil A. Doherty and Hal J. Singer, “The benefits of a secondary market for life insurance policies,” <i>Real Prop., Probate and Trust Journal</i> , Vol. 38 (2003)	1

Natalie Doss, *U.S. Life-Settlement Market Declines 36% in 2009 Amid 'Economic Turmoil'* (October 28, 2010), available at <http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2010-10-28/u-s-life-settlement-market-declines-36-in-2009-amid-economic-turmoil-.html>17

Press Release, Conning & Company, *Life Settlements: Weak Investor Supply Despite Growing Consumer Demand* (November 15, 2012), available at <http://www.conning.com/pressrelease-detail.aspx?id=7630>.3

Recent Innovations in Securitization: Hr’g Before the Subcomm. on Capital Mkts., Ins. & Gov’t Sponsored Enters. of the H. Comm. On Fin. Servs., 111th Cong. 17 (Sept. 24, 2009).....2

Richard L. Harris, “Borrowing to Finance Life Insurance Premiums: What Professionals Need to Know,” *Wealth Strategies Journal* (Sep. 14, 2011), available at <http://www.wealthstrategiesjournal.com/articles/2011/09/borrowing-to-finance-life-insu.html>16

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, Report to the Special Comm. on Aging, U.S. Senate, *Life Insurance Settlements* (July 2010), available at www.gao.gov/new.items/d10775.pdf2
